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Ordinance 25-1247 

 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND THE RATES AND FEES SCHEDULE TO UPDATE PARKING, RE-ENTRY, LSV, AND GOLF CART FEES AND REGULATIONS. 

 

PARKING, RE-ENTRY, LSV, GOLF CART, AND FREEMAN PARK FEES 
  

Re-entry, parking, golf cart, and Freeman Park permits must be renewed annually. Costs are listed below: 

  

Re-Entry Decal (annual/sticker) Fee 

CB Resident/Property/Business Owner  
Jan 1-Mar 31: Free/Apr 1-Dec 31: 

$20 each 

Vehicles parked in undesignated residential parking areas shall have a current re-entry decal 

  

Parking Passes (annual/LPR) Fee 

1. Island (Resident/Property/Business Owner) (includes LSV)  $40.00 $30.00* 

CB and KB property owners/residents may purchase a parking pass for every vehicle registered in Carolina Beach or Kure Beach. Non-resident 
property owners may purchase only one pass for vehicle(s) not registered in Carolina Beach.  Island passes shall only be utilized in on-street and lot 
spaces identified as accepting Island parking passes. 

  

2. Non-Resident Fee 

CBD-Employee (may only be purchased by business owner/manager; employees only-no contract/1099 staff) $100.00 

Visitor parking pass (good for 7 days) $100/week 
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3. LSV/Golf Cart Permit (annual)*  

Resident/Property/Business Owner: May be purchased by anyone and can be utilized in all public parking 
spaces.  Fee 

Non-State Registered Golf Carts (decal) $100.00  

*Effective July 1, 2023, only golf cart owners that have purchased permits in the previous calendar year may continue to renew their permit; no 
new permit applicants shall be allowed; golf cart permit sales will end December 31, 2027 and only state registered low speed vehicles will be permitted. 

  

Parking Lots Fee 

March 1 - October 31 (9AM-8PM)  

Vehicles/Small Trucks $6/hour or $25/day 

Limos & Oversize Vehicles $10/hour or $40/day 

November 1 - February 28 Free 

  

Designated Premium Parking Lots  

January 1 - December 31 (9AM-8PM) $7/hour or $35/day 

  

Designated On-Street Parking Fee 

March 1 - October 31 (9AM-8PM) $5/hr 

November 1 - February 28 Free 

 

Be it ordained by the Town Council of the Town of Carolina Beach.  Adopted this 14th day of January 2025. 

 

___________________________________      ______________________________________ 

Albert L. Barbee, Mayor        Kimberlee Ward, Town Clerk 

   


